See Note 4 for additional required disclosures related to the impact of adopting the new revenue standard and our
accounting for costs to obtain a contract.
Accounting Standards Update 2016-18
In November 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-18, Statement of Cash Flows - Restricted Cash, which requires
entities to show the changes in the total of cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents in the
statement of cash flows. This ASU must be adopted retrospectively.
We adopted ASU 2016-18 effective January 1, 2018. As a result of our adoption, changes in customer deposits held in
restricted accounts will result in an increase or reduction in our cash flows from operating activities. Under previous
rules, such changes were largely offset by the corresponding change in restricted cash and had a minimal impact on
our statement of cash flows. The prior period financial statements included in this filing have been adjusted to reflect
the adoption of ASU 2016-18. The effects of those adjustments to the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash
Flows have been summarized in the table below:

Originally
Reported

Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

(in thousands)
Statement of Cash Flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2017
Net cash provided by operating activities $106,288 $(405 ) $105,883
Net cash used in investing activities $(395,437) $9,311 $(386,126)
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of period $109,334 $92,560 $201,894
Accounting Standards Update 2017-09

Edgar Filing: REALPAGE INC - Form 10-Q

22

In May 2017, the FASB issued ASU 2017-09, Compensation - Stock Compensation (Topic 718): Scope of
Modification Accounting, which provides clarification on when modification accounting should be used for changes
to the terms or conditions of a share-based payment award. This ASU does not change the accounting for
modifications but clarifies that modification accounting guidance should only be applied if there is a change to the fair
value, vesting conditions, or award classification (as equity or liability) and would not be required if the changes are